Side Shell 15
Mid decks (z = 4.1m and z = 7m) 10
Upper decks (z = 9.8m and z = 12.6m) 8
Transverse bulkheads, below z = 7m 11
Transverse bulkheads, above z = 7m 8

Table 10: Sub-structures thickness - Side grounding parametric analysis

For each alternative design, 540 simulations were carried out taking into account all the combinations of the
values listed in Table 11.

Parameters Values

C (m−1) 0.3 - 0.5 - 1.0 - 1.5 - 3 - 6
E (m−1) 0.3 - 0.5 - 1.0 - 1.5 - 3 - 6
H (m) 0.3 - 0.5 - 1 - 2 - 3
Z (m) 5.55 - 7 - 9
Vsurge (m/s) 2.572 - 5.0

Table 11: Scenario parameters - Side grounding parametric analysis

The relevance of these values may be checked by comparing the breaches retrieved from the damage length sim-
ulations with actual breaches that have been extracted from real grounding events as part of EMSA3 European
research project [51]. One may observe in Appendix D that EMSA3 damage domains are pretty well populated
by FLAGS/MCOL results.

In total, 18 360 scenarios were simulated varying thS , thI , thB and σ0 by ±50% from their initial value. Resulting
effective breach reduction factors kb are given in Table 12.

19

Case -50% Case -25% Case +25% Case +50%

Parameter kb kb kb kb
thS +39.6% +14.0% -11.0% -18.55%
thI +20.0% +10.0% -11.0% -13.58%
thB +0.007% +0.005% -0.009% -0.021%
σ0 +40.3 % +15.0% -12.0% -16.8 %

Table 12: Synthesis of the side parametric analysis

One may observe from this table that:

1. Varying the thickness of transverse bulkheads does not affect the damage extent.

2. Unlike bottom grounding, varying side shell thickness or material grade has almost the same effect on the
damage extent.

3. The effect of a structural modification is much less pronounced compared to bottom grounding. For
instance, in bottom grounding, when the material flow stress σ0 was changed by ±25%, the damage
length was also modified by ≈ ±25%. However for side grounding, the damage extent varied by only
≈ ±13.5% in average, i.e. around two times less.